

No. 10-98

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN D. ASHCROFT,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

ABDULLAH AL-KIDD,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

**Brief of The Center for Justice and Accountability as  
Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondent**

THE CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
AND ACCOUNTABILITY  
870 MARKET STREET,  
SUITE 682  
SAN FRANCISCO, CA  
(415) 544-0444

JANUARY 28, 2011

JONATHAN C. DRIMMER  
*Counsel of Record*  
F. MICHAEL KAIL  
JOHN P. NOLAN  
KATHRYN J. GAINES  
SARAH R. LAMOREE  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP  
1330 CONNECTICUT AVE., N.W.  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036  
(202) 429-6477  
JDRIMMER@STEPTOE.COM

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. FOREIGN NATIONS USE SEPARATE LAWS TO DETAIN SUSPECTS AND WITNESSES. ....	3
A. SEVERAL FOREIGN COUNTRIES HAVE SEPARATE SCHEMES FOR WITNESS DETENTION AND PREVENTATIVE AND/OR INVESTIGATIVE DETENTION.....	5
1. The United Kingdom .....	5
2. Canada .....	7
3. South Africa .....	10
4. Australia.....	11
5. Germany.....	13
B. OTHER FOREIGN COUNTRIES HAVE AUTHORIZED PREVENTATIVE AND INVESTIGATIVE DETENTION WITH EXTENSIVE PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS.....	14
1. Israel.....	14
2. India .....	15
3. Singapore and Malaysia .....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

II. AL-KIDD’S DETENTION WAS OUTSIDE THE AUTHORITY THAT CONGRESS GRANTED PETITIONER. ....	18
A. CONGRESS AUTHORIZED LIMITED PREVENTATIVE DETENTION OF ALIENS IN THE AFTERMATH OF SEPTEMBER 11, 2001.....	19
B. CONGRESS DID NOT AUTHORIZE THE PREVENTATIVE DETENTION OF U.S. CITIZENS IN THE AFTERMATH OF SEPTEMBER 11, 2001. ....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>U.S. CASES</b>	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979) .....	18
<i>Ex parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944) .....	18
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975) .....	18
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010) .....	4
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	18, 21
<i>Howe v. Smith</i> , 452 U.S. 473 (1981) .....	20
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	4
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	18
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> by <i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	4
---	---

## INTERNATIONAL CASES

<i>A.K. Gopalan v. State of Madras</i> , A.I.R. (1950) S.C. 27.....	16
<i>Agbariyya v. State of Israel</i> , 42(1) P.D. 840 (Hebs) .....	15
CrimA 7048/97 <i>Anonymous Persons v. Minister of Defense</i> , 54(1) P.D. 721 (2000) .....	15
<i>Minister of Law and Order v. Hurley</i> , 1986 (3) SA 568 (A) .....	11
<i>R v. Baines and Anor</i> , (1909) 1 KB 258 .....	5
<i>R v. Marylebone Magistrates ex parte Gatting and Emburey</i> , (1990) 154 JP 549.....	5, 6
<i>Re Vancouver Sun</i> , [2004] 2 S.C.R. 324.....	10
<i>Re: Application under s. 83.28 of the Criminal Code</i> , [2004] 2 S.C.R. 248.....	8, 9, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Smt. Devi v. State of Manipur and Ors</i> , (2010) 9 S.C.C. 618.....	16
<b>U.S. CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
U.S. Const., Fourth Amendment .....	4, 18
18 U.S.C. § 3144 .....	<i>passim</i>
Authorization for Use of Military Force, 115 Stat. 224 .....	20
Non-Detention Act, 18 U.S.C. § 4001(a) .....	18, 20
18 U.S.C. § 4001(c) .....	20
Emergency Detention Act of 1950, 50 U.S.C. §§ 812-813 (1970 ed.), repealed, Pub. L. No. 92-128, 85 Stat. 347 (Sept. 25, 1971) .....	20
Enemy Belligerent Interrogation, Detention, and Prosecution Act of 2010, S. 3081, 111th Cong. (Mar. 4, 2010).....	21
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1
The Federalist No. 63 (Alexander Hamilton or James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Terrorist Detention Review Reform Act, S. 3707, 111th Cong. (Aug. 4, 2010) .....	21
USA Patriot Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, § 412(a), 115 Stat. 272, 350- 51 (enacted Oct. 26, 2001) (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a) (2000 ed., Supp. II)) .....	19
<b>INTERNATIONAL CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
Australia, Anti-Terrorism Act (No. 2) 2005 (Cth) sch 4 (Austl.) .....	12
Australia, Criminal Code Act 1995 (Cth) ch 2, pt 5.3, s 105.42 (Austl.) .....	12
Australia, Security Intelligence Organisation Act 1979 (Cth), pt III; div 3; ss 34F-H, 34R-S (Austl.) .....	12
Australia, Terrorism (Police Powers) Act 115 of 2002 .....	12
Canada, Anti-Terrorism Act, S.C., c. 41 (2001) .....	7
Canada, Bill C-17 (2010) .....	7
Canada, Criminal Code, R.S.C., c. C-46, §§ 83.28-83.32 (1985) .....	7, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Canada, Criminal Code, R.S.C., c. C-46, §§ 704(1), 706 (1985) .....	7
Canada, Emergencies Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. 22 (4th Supp.) .....	9
Germany, <i>Strafprozeßordnung</i> [StPO] [Code of Criminal Procedure], Apr. 7, 1987, <i>Bundesgesetzblatt</i> [BGBl.] 312-2, §§ 70, 413-16 (Ger.) .....	13
Germany, <i>Wortlaut des Hessischen Gesetzes über die öffentliche Sicherheit und Ordnung</i> [HSOG] [Hessian Public Security and Order Law], Dec. 22, 2004, as amended Jan. 15, 2005 [GVBl.]. § 32(1) (Ger. (Hes.)) .....	13
India Const., art. 22(3)-(7) .....	16
India Const., art. 22(5) .....	15
India, National Security Act N.65 of 1980 § 3(2) .....	16
Israel, Emergency Powers (Detention) Law, Section 2(a) .....	14, 15
Israel, Incarceration of Unlawful Combatants Law, 5762-2002 .....	15
Malaysia Federal Const., Art. 149(1) .....	16
Malaysia, Internal Security Act 1960, § 8(1) (2006) .....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Singapore Const., Art. 149(1) .....	16
Singapore, Internal Security Act, § 8(1).....	17
South Africa, Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1977 .....	10
South Africa, Internal Security Act 74 of 1982.....	11
United Kingdom, Magistrates' Courts Act, 1980, c. 43 § 97 .....	5
United Kingdom, Terrorism Act 2000, c. 11.....	6
